

No. 13-461

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AEREO, INC., F/K/A BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 9

I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT..... 10

II. *CABLEVISION* WAS WRONGLY DECIDED AND SHOULD NOT MANDATE THE RESULT IN THIS CASE..... 13

III. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS TO UPEND SETTLED EXPECTATIONS IN THE BROADCAST TELEVISION INDUSTRY 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	10
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968).....	10
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	9
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	1
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	18
<i>UMG Recordings Inc. v. Shelter Capital Partners LLC</i> , 718 F.3d 1006 (2d Cir. 2013).....	1

STATUTES:

17 U.S.C. §101	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. §106	3, 4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	12
------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2890 (2009) (<i>No. 08-448</i>), 2009 WL 1511740.....	15, 16
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Liberty and Property: Human Rights and the Protection of Intellectual Property</i> (WLF Working Paper, Jan. 2009).....	1
<i>Copyrights in Cyberspace: Are Intellectual Property Rights Obsolete in the Digital Economy?</i> (WLF Media Briefing, Mar. 28, 2001)	2
Andy Fixmer, et al., <i>DirectTV, Time Warner Cable Are Said to Weigh Aereo-Type Services</i> , Bloomberg News (Oct. 26, 2013).....	20
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>Recent Developments in U.S. Copyright Law – Part II, Caselaw: Exclusive Rights on the Ebb?</i> Colum. Pub. L. & Legal Theory Working Papers, No. 08158 (2008)	14
2 Paul Goldstein, <i>Goldstein on Copyright</i> (3d ed. 2011 Supp.).....	14
Katerina Eva Matsa, <i>Time Warner vs. CBS: The High Stakes of Their Fight Over Fees</i> , Pew Research Center, (August 21, 2013).....	19
Raymond T. Nimmer, <i>Law of Computer Technology</i> (2013).....	13

Page(s)

Press Release, Aereo, Inc., <i>Aereo Announces Launch Date for Chicago</i> (June 27, 2013), <i>available at</i> https://aereo.com	20, 21
Ben Sheffner, <i>Sony v. Tenenbaum: There are Limits to Fair Use Defense In Copyright Infringement Cases</i> (WLF Legal Opinion Paper, Oct. 9 2009).....	1
Veronis Suhler Stevenson, <i>Industry Forecast of Retransmission Fees</i> (26th ed. 2012-2016)	20
